

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated within the  
State of Arkansas,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN E. GOLDMAN  
WYSTAN M. ACKERMAN  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 275-8200

LYN P. PRUITT  
MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,  
GATES & WOODYARD PLLC  
425 West Capitol Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 688-8869

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR  
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. REMAND WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S STIPULATION CANNOT REDUCE THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY UNDER CAFA.....	11
A. CAFA Expanded Federal Diversity Jurisdiction To Address Precisely The Class Action Abuses Exemplified By This Case.....	12
B. Permitting Plaintiff To Rely On A Stipulation To Defeat Removal Conflicts With The Plain Language Of CAFA.....	19
C. The Purpose And History Of CAFA Confirm That Remand Was Improper .....	26
II. PERMITTING PLAINTIFF TO RELY ON A STIPULATION TO DEFEAT REMOVAL VIOLATES BASIC CLASS ACTION PRINCIPLES AND THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS.....	30
III. EVEN IF THE “LEGAL CERTAINTY” FRAMEWORK THAT COURTS APPLY UNDER SECTION 1332(a) WERE ENGRAFTED ONTO CAFA, REMAND WAS IMPROPER .....	35

CONCLUSION .....39

**STATUTORY ADDENDUM**

The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,  
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 ..... 1a

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....29a

28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....37a

28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	34
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15, 36
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	21
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	32, 37, 38
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-04005, 2012 WL 3886189 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2012).....	18
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	38
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	11
<i>Davis v. Carl Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Deaton v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01029, 2012 WL 3986804 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 11, 2012).....	18
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	31

<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 2012 Ark. 366 (Oct. 4, 2012) .....	16
<i>Ditcharo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 376 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 179 (Ark. 2010) .....	16
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 285 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2008) .....	16
<i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-04001, 2012 WL 3961306 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	34
<i>Harris v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00109, 2008 WL 4816471 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2008) .....	19
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	19
<i>John v. Nat'l Sec. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. 06-1407, 2008 WL 394220 (W.D. La. Feb. 12, 2008) .....	15
<i>John v. Nat'l Sec. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. 06-1407, 2006 WL 3228409 (W.D. La. Nov. 3, 2006) .....	15
<i>Knudsen v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18

<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	34
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011).....	19
<i>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 663 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824).....	33
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Murphy v. Reebok Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-214-DPM, 2011 WL 1559234 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 22, 2011) .....	19
<i>Nguyen v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-4130, 2008 WL 4534395 (E.D. La. Oct. 6, 2008).....	15
<i>Oliver v. Mona Vie, Inc.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-04125, 2012 WL 1965613 (W.D. Ark. May 31, 2012) .....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	34
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lott</i> , 417 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	30, 31, 34
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13



<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	31, 34
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	18
<i>Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02113, 2011 WL 6090275 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	13
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	25, 30, 35
<i>Thompson v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03009, 2011 WL 2671312 (W.D. Ark. July 8, 2011) .....	19
<i>Tomlinson v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 11-5042, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142862 (W.D. Ark. May 25, 2011) .....	19
<i>Tuberville v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01016, 2011 WL 1527716 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 21, 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	26
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	16, 29, 34

<i>Wecker v. Nat'l Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	12
<i>Zahn v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	13

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-56-111 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Ark. R. Civ. P. 23.....	36, 37
Ark. R. Civ. P. 24.....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24, 34

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Big Money for Lawyers</i> , Arkansas Times, Dec. 14, 2011 .....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	24
151 Cong. Rec. H726 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	28
151 Cong. Rec. S997 (Feb. 7, 2005).....	28
151 Cong. Rec. S1079 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	28
151 Cong. Rec. S1080 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	28
151 Cong. Rec. S1094 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	29
151 Cong. Rec. S1104 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	28

Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009) .....	4
F. Ehren Hartz, <i>Certify Now, Worry Later: Arkansas’s Flawed Approach to Class Certification</i> , 61 Ark. L. Rev. 707 (2009).....	16
<i>Judge OKs \$90M “Click Fraud” Settlement</i> , Associated Press Financial Wire, July 29, 2006 .....	15
Michelle Massey, ‘ <i>Failure to Communicate</i> ’ Could Lead to \$45 M in Discovery Costs, Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 8, 2007 .....	14
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>The Class Action Fairness Act in Perspective: The Old and the New in Federal Jurisdictional Reform</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1823 (2008) .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Judgments .....	25
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	10, 27, 28, 29
Sarah S. Vance, <i>A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006).....	18
